Systematic Botany (2012), 37(4): pp. 1–10
© Copyright 2012 by the American Society of Plant Taxonomists
DOI 10.1600/036364412X656491
A New Species of Tetramicra (Orchidaceae: Laeliinae) from Baracoa, Eastern Cuba
Ángel Vale,1,3 Danny Rojas,1 Yosvanis Acanda,1 Natividad L. Sánchez-Abad,2 and Luis Navarro1
1Departamento de Biologı́a Vegetal, Universidad de Vigo, Campus Lagoas-Marcosende,
CP 36 200, Vigo, España.
2Unidad de Servicios Ambientales, Parque Nacional “Alejandro de Humboldt”,

the same number was consulted, the number of consulted sheets is
included as [ +n]. Herbarium codes follow HOLMGREN AND HOLMGREM
(1998). For Tetramicra pratensis (Reich f.) Rolfe. data were obtained from
the protologue (Reichenbach 1862).
Tetramicra species –1. Tetramicra bulbosa Mansf.; HAITI. Dept. Ouest-
Sud: Croix des Bouqueds, Camp Franc; 26 Jan 1925; Ekman 3075 (IJ).
Massif de la Selle, Morne de la Selle, Camp Franc, in steep limestone
hillsides; 26 Jan 1925; Ekman 3079 (K). Obleon, 3 km desde Furcy en la
carretera a Seguin, Massif de la Selle; 17 Nov 1982;Mejı́a & Pimentel 24399
( JBSD). Massif de la Selle, Morne de la Selle, Camp-Franc, on the path to
the “Source”; 26 Jan 1925; Ekman 3079 (NY).
REP. DOMINICANA. Pedernales: Canote, Cabo Rojo; Nov 1976; Dod
860 ( JBSD). Sierra de Bahoruco, 35 km N de Cabo Rojo; 17 Feb 1982;
Zanoni et al. 19124 (JBSD). 46 km al N de Cabo Rojo, camino minero a
Aceitillar, Las Abejas; 7 April 2000; Jiménez et al. 3128 ( JBSD). Bosque de
las Abejas, Sierra de Bahoruco, May 2009, Vale et al. AVG2009-01 ( JBSD).
S: Bosque de las Abejas, Srra. Bahoruco; May 2009; Vale et al. AVG2009-01
to AVG2009-09 (SANT). Independencia: 38.6 km al S de Puerto Escondido,
camino a caseta No. 2; 19 Mar 1985; Zanoni et al. 33953-A ( JBSD).
2. Tetramicra canaliculata (Aubl.) Urb.; REP. DOMINICANA. Santiago:
Hillside La Pradera near 40 kmW of Santiago, near Mao road; 10 Jun 1968;
Liogier 11609 (IJ). Puerto Plata: Maimón, Loma Quemada; 24 May 2000;
Peguero et al. 1316 ( JBSD). Alto de Cofresı́, al W de Puerto Plata; 15 Jun
2006; Greuter & Rankin 26637 ( JBSD). Paraje Palo Indio, propiedad del
Sr. Nicolás Domı́nguez; 23 May 1999; Clase et al. 1154 ( JBSD). Cofresı́;
6 Jun 1973; Liogier 19336 ( JBSD). Altos de Cofresı́, Puerto Plata; 25 Jun 2011;
Vale & Cordero AVG2011-42 (JBSD); S: Altos de Cofresı́; 25 Jun 2011; Vale &
Cordero AVG2011-30 to AVG2011-41 (SANT). Montecristi: 2 km antes
de ciudad Monte Cristi, carr. que va a Villa Vázquez; 16 Aug 1984;
Garcı́a & Alba 160 (JBSD). Pozo Bonito 2 km al N de Villa Vázquez;
29 May 1992; González & McDowell 208 ( JBSD). Tramo entre Palo
Verde y Villa Garcı́a; 9 Jul 2005; Veloz & Salazar 3907 ( JBSD);. Dajabón:
Cordillera Central, 2.5 km al NW de Partido, Arroyo Corral, Los Indios;
30 April 1992; Jiménez & Garcı́a 279 (JBSD). Santiago: Platanal afuera,
21 km al W de Santiago; 27 May 1993; González & McDowell 199 ( JBSD).
Santiago Rodrı́guez: Los Cacaos, salida a Monción, 4 km al S de Monción,
carr. a rı́o Mao; 25 May 1988; Zanoni et al. 41178 ( JBSD).
3. Tetramicra ekmanii Mansf.; HAITI. Dept. Nort: Morne La Cidre,
M Michel; 20 Nov 1927; Ekman 9429 (IJ).
REP. DOMINICANA. Pedernales, Aceitillar, Sierra de Bahoruco;
11 Feb 1969; Liogier 13808 (IJ). Sierra de Bahoruco, Alcoa Exploration Co.
Aceitillar; 14 April 1987; Zanoni et al. 38958 (JBSD). Isla, W of Hoyo de
Pelempito; 11 Feb 1981; Zanoni et al. 10925 (JBSD). km 27 de Cabo Rojo,
Carr. a Aceitillar; 8 Feb 1986; Zanoni et al. 36084 (JBSD). Aceitillar, puesto
de guardaparques nacionales; 5 Jun 1999; Ackerman et al. 3318 (JBSD).
Cayo, Aceitillar; 24-25 Jul 1973; Liogier & Liogier 19653a (JBSD). Sierra de
Bahoruco, near Altagracia; 28 Mar 1998; Beurton & Mory 926 (JBSD).
Aceitillar próximo a la carr. abandonada; 4 Dec 1997; Veloz et al. 916
(JBSD). S: Hoyo de Pelempito; May 2009; Vale et al. AVG2009-10 to
AVG2009-16 (SANT). La Vega: Constanza, ridge between Rio Pantuflas
Dam and Rı́o Grande de Constanza; 22 Jan 1997; Ackerman et al. 2980
(JBSD). NW of Constanza; 10 April 1980; Mejı́a & Zanoni 5012 (JBSD).
La Vega: Salto de Constanza; 19-20 Jan 1974; Liogier 21114 (JBSD).

US VIRGIN ISLANDS. St. John Cruz Bay Quarter, Maria Bluff Point;
27 Jan 1991; Acevedo & Angell 4060 ( JBSD).
FRANCE-GUADALOUPE. Saint Barthélemy, Case Marronne L0Orient;
14 May 1953; Le Gallo 2077 (IJ). Saint Barthélemy, Anse Chauvelte,
rochers calcaires; 3 Jun 1953; Le Gallo 2084 (IJ).
ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA. St Mary: Johnson’s Point; 28 Jul 1965;
Webster 13580 (IJ). Lagoon beach ridge station 2; 28 Aug 1970; Stoddart
3087 (IJ). Barbuda: Round Hill area of Barbuda; 28 Jul 1977; Howard
18514 ( JBSD).
2012] VALE ET AL.: A NEW CUBAN SPECIES OF TETRAMICRA 9
NETHERLANDS. Sant Eustatius; 8 Jun 2008; Ackerman 4226 (UPRRP)—
5. Tetramicra erosa Carabia; CUBA. Matanzas: Entre Corral Nuevo y
Chirino en la zona de Margot; 19 Jul 1990; Gutiérrez & Panfet 69291
(HAJB). Cienfuegos: Aguada de Pasajeros, 3 km al N del Km 203 de la
autopista nacional; 28 Mar 1980; Bisse et al. 41729 (HAJB [ +4]). Villa
Clara: El Arcoı́ris, Santa Clara; 15 April 2010; Faife & Vale AVG2010-03
(SANT). Minas de Motembo; 2 Jan 1919; Fortı́n & León 6996 (HAC).
Ciego de Ávila: Florencia, entre San Felipe y Guadalupe; 28 April 1987;
Arias et al. 61870 (HAJB). Prov Camagüey: Minas, cuabal S de carr.
Minas-Altagracia; 27 April 1984; Bisse et al. 54103 (HAJB). km 27 carr.

de San Miguel de los Baños; May 1942; León & Victorin 21003 (HAC).
Las Martinas; no date; Acuña 10973 (HAC). San Cayetano, carr. a
Viñales; 8 April 1987; Moncada 0038795 (HAC). Sierra de La Güira,
inmediaciones de un pinar; Mar 2007; Vale et al. s. n. (HAC). Isla de La
Juventud: Sierra de la Siguanea; 14 April 1974; Berazaı́n & Areces 24902
(HAJB). Nueva Gerona, maniguas cerca del Hotel Rancho Tesoro;
1 Jun 1975; Bisse et al. 26231 (HAJB [ +2]). Loma la Cañada, falda W y
cima; 15 Mar 1981; Álvarez 43980 (HAJB [ +3]). Sierra de la Cañada,
manigua abierta y pinares; 1 ene 1975; Lippold et al. 26274 (HAJB). Pinar
en La Demajagua, camino entre Geologı́a y La Esperanza; 5 Jun 2009;
Domı́nguez & Panfet PFC 85550 (HAJB, SANT). White-sand sabana,
Cerro de Cunagua; 18 Mar 1954; Killip 43663 (HAC). San Francisco de
la Piedras; 2 Mar 1954; Killip 43551 (HAC). Between Mina de Oro and
Playa del Soldado; 6 April 1954; Killip 43920 (HAC). unknown: Locality
unknown; 1860-1864; Wright 3336 (K). S: Inmediaciones de Hotel
Colony; 16 Mar 2011; Vale & Faife AVG2011-15 to AVG2011-29 (SANT).
7. Tetramicra malpighiarum J. A. Hernández & Dı́az; CUBA. Granma:
Cabo Cruz, Guafe; Jun 1996; Hernández 41199 (HAC). S: Cabo Cruz,
Sendero El Guafe; 12 Jun 2009; Vale et al. AVG2009-46 to AVG2009-54
(SANT). Santiago de Cuba: Sardineras; 25 Jun 1949; Casas 15557 (HAC).
8. T. parviflora Lind. ex Rchb. f.; JAMAICA. Parish St. Andrew:
Gorge of Cane River below the Falls; 8 April 1956; Stern 693 (IJ). Stony
Hill; Feb 1955; Morris & Syme 2033 (IJ). Near Newcastle; April 1955;
Hart s. n. (IJ).
HAITI. District Ouest: Port-au-Prince, Montfleury; 4 Feb 1925; Ekman
3027 (IJ)—
REP. DOMINICANA. Pedernales: Sierra de Bahoruco, km 27 del
puerto de Cabo Rojo, carr. a Aceitillar; 8 Feb 1986; Zanoni et al. 36083
(JBSD). In pine forest, Aceitillar, Sierra de Bahoruco; 11 Feb 1969;
Liogier 13806 (JBSD). S: Hoyo de Pelempito; 23 April 2009; Vale et al.
AVG2009-18 to AVG2009-26 (SANT). Santiago Rodrı́guez: Monción;
May 1930; Valeur 419 (JBSD). Elias Piña: Hondo Valle; Jun 1986; Dod 127
( JBSD [ +2]). Dajabón: Cerro de Chacuey, Partido; 29 Dec 1975; Liogier &
Liogier 24542 ( JBSD). Barahona: Paraı́so, a nivel del Mar; dic 1974;
Liogier 22072 ( JBSD). Independencia: S: Puerto Escondido; 25 April 2009;
Vale et al. AVG2009-27 to AVG2009-30 (SANT).
9. Tetramicra riparia Vale, Sánchez-Abad & L. Navarro; CUBA.
Guantánamo: Baracoa, orilla del Rı́o Báez, Mina Amores cerca de la mina
de cromo; 26 Feb 2010; Vale et al. AVG2010-04 (HAC, BSC, M, SANT).
S: Baracoa, orilla del Rı́o Báez, Mina Amores cerca de la mina de
cromo; 26 Feb 2010; Vale et al. AVG2010-04 to AVG2010-15 (SANT).
10. Tetramicra simplex Ames; CUBA. Pinar del Rı́o: Arenas blancas al
S de Ovas; 26 Feb 1972; Bisse 21612 (HAJB [ +2]). Terreno arenoso y
lagunas al SW de Las Ovas; 5 April 1976; Bisse et al. 39564 (HAC). Isla
de la Juventud: Pinares cerca de Las Delicias; 1 May 1975; Bisse 26198
(HAJB). Between San Francisco de las Piedras and Cerro La Cañada;
27 Jan 1955; Killip 44636 (HAC). Santa Bárbara; 9 Feb 1953; Killip 42654
(HAC). Sabana NW del Hotel Colony; 4 Jun 2009; Domı́nguez & Panfet
PFC 85510 (SANT, HAJB). Near Los Indios; 19 May 1910; Jennings 644
(AMES [ +2]). S: Isla de la Juventud: Inmediaciones de Hotel Colony;
16 Mar 2011; Vale & Faife AVG2011-01 to AVG2011-14 (SANT).
11. Tetramicra urbaniana Cogn.; BAHAMAS. New Providence; S of
Nassau,.; 3 April 1903; Curtiss 145 (K, NY, AMES [ +2]).
CUBA. Matanzas: Canası́, Lomas de Galindo; 15 Mar 1979; Berazaı́n
et al. 40215 (HAJB [ +4]). Cuabales al SE de Galindo; 28 Jan 1977; Berazaı́n